
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 5 

DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/164 
Address 100-104 Reynolds Street, Balmain 
Proposal Change of use ground floor retail tenancy to a residential unit 

and associated fit-out. 
Date of Lodgement 6 April 2018 
Applicant Elton Consulting 
Owner Wentworth Equities Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 3 objections. Issues raised related to loss of ground floor non­

residential use and are valid grounds of objection that warrant 
refusal of the DA 

Value of works $785,730 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Development standard variation exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues Heritage; Ground floor residential not permitted; FSR; Amenity 
Recommendation Refusal 

1. Executive Summary 

This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for change of use from 
ground floor retail tenancy to a residential unit and associated fit-out at 100-104 Reynolds 
Street, Balmain.  The application was notified to surrounding properties and three [3] 
submissions were received. 

PAGE 150 




 
 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

   
 

 

 

 
 

 

Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 5 

The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 Heritage Conservation 
 Clause 6.11A – Residential accommodation in the B1 Neighbourhood Zone 
 Floor Space Ratio (FSR) 
 Internal Amenity 

The proposal results in adverse heritage impacts and is not supported on heritage grounds. 

Therefore, given the pre-conditions of Clause 5.10(10) are not satisfied and the proposal is 
otherwise not permitted under Clause 6.11A, inconsistent with the objectives of the B1 
Neighbourhood Centre zone, and non-compliant with FSR, the application cannot be 
determined by granting of consent and is recommended for refusal. 

2. Proposal 

The proposal seeks to change a 310sqm ground floor retail tenancy forming part of a mixed 
use development approved under D/2013/554 (as modified), comprising 23 residential units, 
2 professional suites and 1 retail tenancy, to a residential apartment of 255sqm. The revised 
unit mix comprises 24 residential units and 2 ‘professional suites’ and entails a 74.2% 
reduction of the approved non-residential Gross Floor Area equating to a proposed non­
residential FSR of 0.046:1. 

The originally approved development is the subject of a Conservation Management Plan that 
has already facilitated the conservation of the heritage item and would be the subject of 
ongoing future maintenance as a part of the overall strata scheme.  

The proposed change of use for the purpose of residential accommodation on the ground 
floor is not permitted under Clause 6.11A of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan (LLEP) 
2013. However, the proposal is accompanied with a 20-year costed maintenance plan and 
relies on the conservation incentives provision under Clause 5.10(10) to permit development 
that would otherwise not be allowed under LLEP 2013.  

The works associated with the proposal involve the further alteration of the heritage item and 
removal of original fabric and include internal alterations to accommodate a new car space, 
kitchen, living and dining areas, 3 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms, toilet and laundry; new windows 
on the north-eastern façade for bedrooms 2 and 3; new entry door on the north-eastern 
façade; and new private courtyards with associated fencing to the south-eastern and south­
western facades. Council’s heritage advisor has reviewed the proposal and advises that the 
proposal is not supported due to adverse heritage impacts. 

In addition, while the proposal results in a minor (55sqm) reduction of the overall approved 
FSR of 1.36:1, the change of ground floor use from non-residential to residential does not 
satisfy the active street frontage criteria for bonus FSR of 1.5:1 under Clause 4.4A of LLEP 
2013. The resultant 36% variation to the maximum FSR of 1:1 under Clause 4.4 of LLEP 
2013 is not supported on planning grounds due to inconsistency with the objectives of the 
zone and FSR standard and cannot be approved in the absence of a Clause 4.6 request. 

Apart from the above threshold issues, the proposal results in the removal of the retail waste 
storage area with no provision for separate non-residential and residential waste areas. The 
proposed residential unit would also achieve unacceptable internal amenity in terms of 
insufficient solar access to living areas and private open space, poor visual privacy due to 
higher surrounding street footpath levels, inadequate private open space, and internal 
acoustic impacts to bedrooms and living areas adjacent to noisy areas (such as common 
driveway, pathways, garbage truck turning bay and car parking). 
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Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 5 

Extracts of the proposed plans and originally approved plans are shown in the figures below. 

Figure 1: Proposed ground floor change of use from retail to residential at 100-104 Reynolds Street. 
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Figure 2: Currently approved retail tenancy at 100-104 Reynolds Street. 

3. Site Description 

The subject site is located on the northern side of Reynolds Street, between Foy Street and 
Hyam Street.  The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular with a total 
area of 2,300sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 DP 801399.   

The site has a frontage to Reynolds Street of 72.1 metres and secondary frontages of 
approximately 17.09 metres to Hyam Street and 20.78 metres to Foy Street.  

The site supports a four storey mixed use building currently under construction. The 
adjoining properties support a mix of 3-storey residential flat buildings and one to two storey 
dwellings. 
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The subject site is listed as a heritage item of local significance (Item No. I302, the former 
Unilever administration building and fence, including interiors) and is located within ‘The 
Valley’ Heritage Conservation Area. The property is not identified as a flood prone lot.     

4. Background 

4(a) Site history 

The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

Subject Site 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PREDA/2012/54 Adaptive reuse of the existing heritage item as 

a residential flat building and construction of a 
new mixed use development with basement car 
parking. 

Advice letter issued 
22/05/2012 

PREDA/2012/189 Adaptive reuse of the existing heritage item as 
a residential flat building and construction of a 
new mixed use development with basement car 
parking. 

Advice letter issued 
21/01/2013 

D/2013/554 Mixed use development including conversion 
from offices to retail/commercial on the ground 
floor and residential above, additional 
residential flat building over existing carpark, 
new basement car parking and landscaping. 
Remediation of site. 

Approved on appeal 
(LEC) 26/09/2014 

M/2016/276 To change the approved roof material of the 
non-heritage component of the building. 

Approved 28/03/2016 

D/2017/133 Change of use of four (4) professional suites 
approved under D/2013/554 to dwellings (units 
9, 10, 11, and 12). 

Approved 23/08/2017 

Surrounding properties 

No applicable site history. 

4(b) Application history 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information 
4/5/2018 Council – Wrote to the Applicant requesting withdrawal of the DA due to: 

 Heritage conservation incentives 
 Permissibility and consistency with zone objectives 
 Non-compliance with FSR 
 Non-compliance with SEPP 65 
 Unacceptable amenity 
 Waste storage 
 Accessibility and fire separation 

18/5/2018 Applicant – Advised that the application would not be withdrawn and 
requested that their written response, dated 18/5/2018, be considered 
as a part of the final assessment. 
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A summary of the Applicant’s written response is provided with town 
planning comment below. 

 The proposed change of use of the ground floor retail lot to 
residential is permissible with consent given the retail unit does not 
have frontage to Reynolds Street due to substantial level difference 
and Clause 5.10(10) enables the grant of consent where the 
conservation of the heritage item is facilitated. 

Comment: 
 The proposal results in adverse heritage impacts and as such, the 

pre-conditions of Clause 5.10(10) are not satisfied.  
 Further, the original DA approval under D/2013/554 is already the 

subject of a Conservation Management Plan prepared by Rappoport 
Pty Ltd that facilitates the conservation of the heritage item. 

 The relationship of the ground floor retail use with Reynolds Street 
and Hyam Street was considered as a part of the approval under 
D/2013/554, which required all floor space at the ground floor or 
street level to be used for non-residential purposes. The ground floor 
retail tenancy has frontage to both Reynolds Street and Hyam Street 
with a prominent direct pedestrian entry off Reynolds Street that 
reflects the historical position of the pedestrian gate.  

 Based on the existing topography of the site and adjoining road, 
which have falls of 5m to 5.5m, the identified ground floor retail area 
as shown on the approved plans with a finished floor level (FFL) of 
RL6.65 is properly considered to be on the ground floor of the 
building at the lower south-eastern portion of the site for the 
purposes of active street frontage to Reynolds Street, which falls to 
RL7.29 at the southern splayed corner street frontage of Reynolds 
Street. This is not predominantly below existing ground level and the 
floor level immediately above is more than 1m above existing ground 
level. In this regard, it is also noted that the two remaining ground 
floor small scale ‘professional suites’ (FFL10.17) on the north­
western portion of the site have a similar relationship with Reynolds 
Street, being substantially below the adjacent higher street level 
(RL11.28). 

 Therefore, it is considered that the proposal results in the deletion of 
non-residential use on the ground floor of the building on the primary 
street frontage facing Reynolds Street, and as such, is not permitted 
pursuant to Clause 6.11A pursuant to Leichhardt LEP 2013.  

 Given the above, the proposal also fails to satisfy the provisions of 
Clause 4.4A to enable a FSR of 1.5:1.  

 Thus, the proposal does not comply with Clause 4.4 pursuant to 
Leichhardt LEP 2013, which prescribes a maximum FSR of 1:1 
where the provisions of Clause 4.4A are not met. No Clause 4.6 
request to vary the standard has been submitted and as such, 
consent cannot be granted. 

 The proposal results in a 74.2% reduction in non-residential GFA 
equating to a proposed non-residential FSR of 0.046:1 to provide a 
ground floor residential apartment of 255sqm, which is considered to 
be inconsistent with the objectives of the B1 Neighbourhood Centre 
zone pursuant to Leichhardt LEP 2013.  

 The maximum FSR applicable is 1.5:1 given: 
a. the two existing small scale business units facing Reynolds 

Street are being retained; 
b. the subject retail lot does not alter the active street frontage 

PAGE 154 




 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

  
 

  

 

 
 

  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 5 

to Reynolds Street as it is substantially below ground level; 
and 

c. Clause 5.3 enables the ground floor portion of land fronting 
Hyam Street to adopt the adjoining residential zoning to be 
used for residential purposes – removing the need for a non­
residential active street frontage. 

Comment: 
 As noted above, the relationship of the ground floor retail use with 

Reynolds Street and Hyam Street was considered as a part of the 
approval under D/2013/554, which required all floor space at the 
ground floor or street level to be used for non-residential purposes. 
The ground floor retail use is properly considered to be on the 
ground floor of the building on the primary street frontage. In this 
regard, it is also noted that the remaining ground floor small scale 
‘professional suites’ have a similar relationship with Reynolds Street, 
being substantially below the adjacent higher street level.  

 The additional proposed reliance upon Clause 5.3 pursuant to 
Leichhardt LEP 2013 to permit the residential use of the ground floor 
facing Hyam Street despite the B1 Neighbourhood zoning is not 
supported in this instance given it is not considered that the proposal 
provides a “more logical and appropriate development of the site”. 
On the contrary, the proposal is considered to result in adverse 
heritage and streetscape impacts and unacceptable internal amenity. 

 The proposal is generally consistent with the ADG and SEPP 65 and 
will achieve an acceptable level of amenity notwithstanding non­
compliance with solar access. 

Comment: 
 The proposed residential unit will not achieve satisfactory amenity in 

accordance with the provisions of SEPP 65 and the Apartment 
Design Guide in terms of solar access to living areas and private 
open space, visual privacy due to higher surrounding street footpath 
levels, and internal acoustic impacts to bedrooms and living areas 
adjacent to noisy areas (e.g. common driveway, pathways, garbage 
truck turning bay and car parking). 

 The proposal results in the removal of the retail waste storage room 
for the remaining two ‘professional’ suites and no information has 
been submitted to indicate how retail waste would be managed 
separately from residential waste under the modified scheme. 

 Council’s Building Section has raised concerns in relation to 
accessibility for the proposed unit and notes that fire separation 
would be required between the car park and proposed unit and no 
information has been submitted in relation to these matters. 

5. Assessment 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
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 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 

Development 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004 

A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application. 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65—Design Quality of 
Residential Apartment Development 

The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and 
to assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues 
including context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, 
landscape, amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics. 

A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement does not provide an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the 
development. While the statement addresses Part 4 of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), 
it does not demonstrate how the objectives in Part 3 of the guide have been achieved. 

Given the application fails on key threshold issues and cannot be determined by granting of 
consent, a limited merit based assessment has been undertaken. However, the development 
is not acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles of SEPP 65 and the 
inadequate Design Verification Statement submitted with the application. 

The proposal results in the loss of ground floor non-residential use, adverse heritage and 
streetscape impacts, and unacceptable internal amenity and as such, the design of the 
proposal fails to: 
	 provide a “well designed building that responds to and enhances the qualities and 

identity of the area” in accordance with Principle 1: Context and neighbourhood 
character; 

	 achieve “an appropriate built form in terms of the manipulation of building elements 
and does not “appropriately define the public domain or contribute to the character of 
streetscapes” in accordance with Principle 2:  Built form and scale; 

	 “positively influence internal and external amenity for residents”, “contribute to 
positive living environments”, or provide “appropriate access to sunlight, outlook, 
visual and acoustic privacy, and outdoor space” in accordance with Principle 6: 
Amenity; and  

	 “optimise safety and security within the development and the public domain” or 
“maximise passive surveillance of public and communal areas” in accordance with 
Principle 7: Safety. 

Apartment Design Guide 

The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design 
guidelines for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the 
SEPP certain requirements contained within LDCP2013 do not apply. In this regard the 
objectives, design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  

PAGE 156 




 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
  
 
  
 
 
  

 

 
 

 

  

Inner West Planning Panel	 ITEM 5 

The proposed ground floor residential unit is not appropriate in the B1 Neighbourhood 
Centre context, will not achieve satisfactory amenity givne insufficient solar access to living 
areas and private open space, inadequate private open space, provides poor visual privacy 
and public domain interface due to higher surrounding street footpath levels, and results in 
internal acoustic impacts to bedrooms and living areas adjacent to noisy areas (e.g. common 
driveway, pathways, garbage truck turning bay and car parking). 

Therefore, the proposed unit fails to satisfy the following objectives and requirements of the 
Apartment Design Guide: 
	 Section 3A Site Analysis, Objective 3A-1 ‘Site analysis illustrates that design 

decisions have been based on opportunities and constraints of the site conditions 
and their relationship to the surrounding context’. 

	 Section 3C Public domain interface, Objective 3C-1 ‘Transition between private and 
public domain is achieved without compromising safety and amenity’. 

	 Section 3F Visual privacy, Objective 3F-2 ‘Site and building design elements 
increase privacy without compromising access to light and air and balance outlook 
and views from habitable rooms and private open space’. 

	 Section 4A Solar and daylight access, Objective 4A-1 ‘to optimise the number of 
apartments receiving sunlight to habitable rooms, primary windows and private open 
space’. 

	 Section 4E Private open space and balconies, Objective 4E-1 ‘Apartments provide 
appropriately sized private open space and balconies to enhance residential amenity’ 
and ground floor apartments provide a private open space with a minimum area of 
15sqm and minimum depth of 3m. 

 Section 4H Acoustic privacy, Objective 4H-1 ‘Noise transfer is minimised through the 
siting of buildings and building layout’.  

 Section 4L Ground floor apartments, Objective 4L-2 ‘Design of ground floor 
apartments delivers amenity and safety for residents’. 

	 Section 4S Mixed use, Objective 4S-1 ‘Mixed use developments are provided in 
appropriate locations and provide active street frontages that encourage pedestrian 
movement’. 

5(a)(iii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 

 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 

 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio
 
 Clause 4.4A – Floor Space Incentives for active street frontages 

 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area
 
 Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 

 Clause 6.11A – Residential accommodation in Zone B1 and Zone B2 

 Clause 6.13 – Diverse housing
 

The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliance 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required: [1:1] 

1.36:1 
345m2 

36% No 

Diverse Housing 33% 14.29% No 
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Max. 30% of dwellings 
with 3+ bedrooms = 7 

8 out of 24 units 

Clause 4.4A Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 

Clause 4.4A(3) provides that despite the maximum Floor Space Ratio of 1:1 identified on the 
Floor Space Ratio (FSR) Map under Clause 4.4, a maximum FSR of 1.5:1 applies if the 
consent authority is satisfied that: 

(a) the building comprises mixed use development, including residential accommodation, 
and 

(b) the building will have an active street frontage, and 
(c) the building is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 

its bulk, form, uses and scale. 

It is noted that Council has previously permitted the change of use of 4 ground floor 
professional suites off Foy Street to 4 dwellings under D/2017/133, which resulted in the 
retention of 2 professional suites and the retail tenancy facing Reynolds Street and a total of 
23 residential units. This was considered acceptable given these professional suites were 
oriented either away from the street or solely off Foy Street and the non-residential uses on 
the ground floor of the building facing Reynolds Street were being retained.  

Figure 3: Approved ground floor under D/2017/133 at 100-104 Reynolds Street. 

However, the current proposed change of use of the ground floor retail tenancy to a dwelling 
and associated works results in the loss of active street frontage facing Reynolds Street and 
Hyam Street. Refer to further discussion under Clause 6.11A. 

Therefore, the proposal no longer benefits from an FSR of 1.5:1 and would result in a 36% 
variation of the maximum FSR of 1:1, which is not supported given the significant reduction 
of non-residential ground floor space is not consistent with the objectives of the B1 
Neighbourhood Centre zone. 

Clause 5.10(10) Heritage Conservation 

No Clause 4.6 requests to vary the above development standards were submitted with the 
application as the proposal seeks to rely on the conservation incentives provision under 
Clause 5.10(10) to permit development that would otherwise not be allowed under LLEP 
2013. 
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However, notwithstanding the accompanying costed 20-year maintenance plan, the proposal 
will result in adverse heritage impacts and as such, fails to satisfy Clause 5.10(10) (a) and 
(e) of LLEP 2013. The proposed alterations to the building, including the provision of 
enclosed private courtyards fronting both Reynolds Street and Hyam Street and the 
compartmentalisation of the open plan internal space, fail to facilitate the conservation of the 
heritage item and would adversely affect the significance of the heritage item, including its 
setting. Further, the originally approved mixed use development under D/2013/554 is the 
subject of a Conservation Management Plan that has already facilitated the conservation of 
the heritage item and would be the subject of ongoing future maintenance as a part of the 
overall strata scheme.  

Therefore, as the pre-conditions of Clause 5.10(10) are not satisfied and the proposal is 
otherwise not permitted under Clause 6.11A, inconsistent with the objectives of the B1 
Neighbourhood Centre zone, and non-compliant with FSR, the application cannot be 
determined by grant of consent even if a Clause 4.6 request was lodged. 

Clause 6.11A Residential accommodation in Zone B1 and Zone B2 

Clause 6.11A(3) states that development consent must not be granted for the purpose of 
residential accommodation on land within the B1 Neighbourhood Centre Zone unless the 
consent authority is satisfied that: 

(a) the building comprises mixed use development, including residential accommodation, 
and 

(b) the building will have an active street frontage, and 
(c) the building is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 

its bulk, form, uses and scale. 

In this instance, the proposal retains the two ‘professional commercial suites’ facing 
Reynolds Street within the mixed use development, which entails a 74.2% reduction 
(310sqm) of the approved non-residential Gross Floor Area equating to a proposed non­
residential FSR of 0.046:1. While the building technically comprises mixed use development 
albeit with a minor non-residential component, it is considered that the change of ground 
floor retail use to a dwelling will not provide an active street frontage nor provide a building 
that is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to its form and 
uses. 

The applicant contends that the change of use will not affect the active street frontage of the 
building to the primary street frontage (being Reynolds Street) given the retention of the two 
remaining professional suites on Reynolds Street. The applicant further contends that the 
existing retail tenancy for which the change to residential is sought does not have a frontage 
to Reynolds Street as it has a ground floor level that is substantially lower than the adjacent 
level of Reynolds Street. 

As noted previously, the relationship of the ground floor retail use with Reynolds Street and 
Hyam Street was considered as a part of the approval under D/2013/554, which required all 
floor space at the ground floor or street level to be used for non-residential purposes.  

Based on the existing topography of the site, the identified ground floor retail area as shown 
on the approved plans is properly considered to be the ground floor of the building for the 
purposes of active street frontage to Reynolds Street given it is not predominantly below 
existing ground level and the floor level immediately above is more than 1m above existing 
ground level. It is also noted that the remaining ground floor small scale ‘professional suites’ 
have a similar relationship with Reynolds Street, being substantially below the adjacent 
higher street level of the primary street frontage. Refer to Figure 4 below. 
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Figure 4: Relationship of retail tenancy (left) and professional suites (right) with street at 100-104 Reynolds 
Street. 

In this instance, the ground floor retail tenancy has frontage to both Reynolds Street and 
Hyam Street with a prominent pedestrian entry on the primary street frontage off Reynolds 
Street and represents the predominant component of the current non-residential use on the 
ground floor of the building. Noting the desired future character of the area seeks to promote 
the engagement of the ground floor with the street with non-residential uses and retain the 
heritage significance of the building within a B1 Neighbourhood Centre context, the 
proposed change of use and associated works are considered to be antipathetic to the 
desired future character of the area in terms of building form and uses. 

Therefore, it is considered that the proposed change of use and associated works for the 
purpose of residential accommodation proposal in the B1 Neighbourhood Zone does not 
satisfy the relevant criteria and as such, consent cannot be granted. 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 

There are no relevant Draft Environmental Planning Instruments. 

5(c) Development Control Plans 

Given the application fails on key threshold issues and cannot be determined by granting of 
consent, a limited merit based assessment has been undertaken. 

However, the application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the 
relevant provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  

Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions 
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 

Part B: Connections  No 
B1.1 Connections – Objectives No – the proposed 

deletion of the ground 
floor retail results in 

reduced opportunities 
for social connections 
and detracts from the 
identity and character 

of the area 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living No – the proposal 

deletes active street 
frontage and retail 
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facing the street in 
proximity to residents 

Part C 
C1.0 General Provisions No 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis No 
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions No 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items No - The proposal 

results in adverse 
heritage impacts 

given the additional 
removal of original 
fabric and detracts 

from the setting of the 
item. 

C1.5 Corner Sites No 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities N/A 
C1.8 Contamination N/A 
C1.9 Safety by Design No 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character 
Suburb Profile 
C2.2.2.4 The Valley ‘Balmain’ Distinctive Neighbourhood, Balmain No 

Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions 
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones No 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design No 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials No 
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes 
C4.15 Mixed Use No – the proposal fails 

to achieve the 
objectives of providing 
an acceptable level of 
residential amenity or 

ensuring that 
residential uses are 

complementary to the 
primary role of centres 
for commercial activity 

Part D: Energy 
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management No 
D2.1 General Requirements No 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  No – separate areas 

for retail and 
residential waste have 

not been provided 
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Part E: Water N/A 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 

The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in terms of heritage, streetscape, and active street frontage. 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 

The site is zoned B1 – Neighbourhood Centre and pursuant to Clause 6.11A of the 
Leichhardt LEP the proposed residential use of the ground floor is not permitted. It is 
considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact in terms of heritage and 
streetscape considerations, result in the loss of active street frontage, and provide 
inadequate internal amenity. Therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to 
accommodate the proposed development.  

5(f) Any submissions 

The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Policy for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties.  A total of 3 submissions were received.   

The following issues raised in submissions warrant refusal of the proposed and have been 
discussed in this report: 
‐ The loss of ground floor non-residential use – see Sections 4(b) and 5(a)(iii) 

In addition, whilst traffic and car parking was raised as a concern, the proposed change of 
the existing retail tenancy to an additional dwelling is not considered likely to result in 
adverse traffic or parking impacts. 

5(g) The Public Interest 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 

Referrals 

6(a) Internal 

The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 

‐ Heritage Officer 
‐ Building Officer 
‐ Development Engineer 

Council’s Heritage and Building Officer have raised concerns with the application, which 
have not been satisfactorily addressed as discussed within this Report and warrant refusal of 
the application. 
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6(b) External 

The application was not required to be referred externally.  

7. 	 Section 7.11 Contributions 

Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposed additional dwelling if the proposal is 
determined by grant of consent. 

8. 	Conclusion 

The proposal fails on key threshold issues and does not comply with the aims, objectives 
and design parameters contained in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, SEPP 65, 
the Apartment Design Guide, and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. The 
development will result in adverse impacts in terms of heritage and the streetscape. The 
application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, conditions are not 
provided and refusal of the application is recommended. 

9. 	Recommendation 

That the Panel, as the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, refuse the Development Application No. D/2018/164 for the 
change of use of the ground floor retail tenancy to a residential unit and associated fit-out at 
100-104 Reynolds Street, Balmain for the following reasons: 

1. 	 The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 
with the design quality principles of State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 – 
Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development, pursuant to Section 4.15 
(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

2. 	 The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 
with the Apartment Design Guide in accordance with Clause 28(2)(c) of State 
Environmental Planning Policy No 65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979. 

3. 	 The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 
with the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

a) 	 Clause 1.2 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 – Aims of the 
Plan; 

b) 	 Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land use Table;  
c) 	 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio;  
d) 	 Clause 4.4A – Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street 

frontages; 
e) 	 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards; 
f) 	 Clause 5.3 – Development near zone boundaries;  
g) 	 Clause 5.10 – Heritage conservation;  
h) 	 Clause 6.11A – Residential accommodation in Zone B1 and Zone B2; and  
i) 	 Clause 6.13 – Diverse Housing.  

4. 	 The proposed development cannot be approved as it breaches the maximum FSR of 
1:1 by 36% and the number of 3 or 4 bedroom units by 14.1% as stipulated by Clause 
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4.4 and Clause 6.13, respectively, and has not been accompanied with a Clause 4.6 
request to vary these standards under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. 

5. 	 The proposed development cannot be approved as it fails to achieve the preconditions 
of Clause 5.10(10) under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 to enable the 
grant of consent for a purpose that would otherwise not be allowed. It does not 
facilitate the conservation of the heritage item as it removes original fabric and detracts 
from the setting of the heritage item contrary to Clause 5.10(10)(a) and would 
adversely affect the heritage significance of the item contrary to Clause 5.10(10)(d). 

6. 	 The proposed development cannot be approved as it results in the loss of active street 
frontage contrary to Clause 6.11A under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, 
pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979. 

7. 	 The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 
with the following provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013, pursuant 
to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

a) Clause B1.1 – Connections Objectives;  

b) Clause B2.1 – Planning for Active Living;  

c) Clause C1.0 – General Provisions;  

d) Clause C1.1 – Site and Context Analysis;  

e) Clause C1.4 – Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items;  

f) Clause C1.5 – Corner Sites; 

g) Clause C2.2.2.4 – The Valley ‘Balmain’ Distinctive Neighbourhood;
 
h) Clause C4.1 – Residential General Provisions; 

i) Clause C4.2 – Site Layout and Building Design; 

j) Clause C4.4 – Elevations and Materials; and 

k) Clause C4.15 – Mixed Use. 


8. 	 The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 
with the Regulations given a valid application has not been made in the absence of an 
adequate design verification statement addressing the design quality principles of 
SEPP 65 and Parts 3 and 4 of the Apartment Design Guide, or Statement of 
Environmental Effects explaining how the design quality principles of SEPP 65 area 
addressed and the objectives of the Apartment Design Guide are achieved in 
accordance with Clause 50 of the Regulations, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iv) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

9. 	 The proposal will result in adverse environmental impacts in the locality, pursuant to 
Section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

10. 	 The adverse environmental impacts of the proposal mean that the site is not 
considered to be suitable for the development as proposed, pursuant to Section 4.15 
(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

11. 	 The public submissions raised valid grounds of objection and approval of this 
application is considered contrary to the public interest, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(d) 
and (e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment A – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment B – Applicant’s Letter 
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NOTES
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